

Record No. 11-1763

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

HOSH MOHAMED HOSH, # A 076 863 283  
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

ENRIQUE LUCERO, Field Office Director, Office of Enforcement and Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JOHN MORTON, Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JAMES CHAPPARO, Executive Associate Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,  
Respondents-Appellants,

and

DAVID L. SIMONS, Superintendent, Hampton Roads Regional Jail,  
Respondent.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District Court of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**  
**AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Andres C. Benach  
Benach Ragland LLP  
1333 H Street N.W., Suite 900 West  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: 202-644-8600 / F: 202-644-8615  
E: [acbenach@benachragland.com](mailto:acbenach@benachragland.com)  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

July 16, 2012

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND OTHER INTERESTS

No. 11-1763

Caption: Hosh v. Lucero, et al.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, American Immigration

Lawyers Association, who is Amicus, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations?

NO

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

NO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The plain language of “when released” is unambiguous and the court must give it effect .....3

II. This is an issue of exceptional importance .....9

CONCLUSION .....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275, 288 (2001) .....8

*Bracamontes v. Holder*, 675 F.3d 380, 384 (4th Cir. 2012).....3, 5

*Chevron U.S.A. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6

*Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.*, 129 S.Ct. 2710, 2715 (2009).....6

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....8, 9, 10

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120, 132 (2000).....5

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71, 80 (1992).....10

*Hosh v. Lucero*, 680 F.3d 375 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....1, 3, 8

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421, 431 (1987) .....5

*INS v. Phinpathya*, 464 U.S. 183, 189 (1984) .....5

*Keo v. Lucero, No. 1:11-cv-464*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75619 at \*11-12  
(E.D. Va. July 13, 2011) .....9

*Matter of Rojas*, 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) .....1, 2, 3

*Prestol-Espinal v. Attorney General*, 653 F.3d 213, 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 7

*Prudencio v. Holder* , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....5, 6

*Saysana v. Gillen*, 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....7, 8

*United States v. Heirs of Boisdore*, 49 U.S. 113, 122 (1850).....5

*Waffi v. Loiselle*, 527 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.Va. 2007) .....4

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1226(c) .....1, 3, 4, 8, 9
